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November 8, 2024 
ZGA Job No. 2577.20 
 
Department of Ecology, Central Regional Office 
1250 West Alder Street 
Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 
 
Attention: Ms. Valerie Bound, Section Manager 

Central Region Toxics Cleanup Program   
 
Subject: Submittal of Subsurface Investigation and Request for No Further Action Opinion 

Site Name:   G&W Oil & Wood Inc. 
Site Address:  903 West 1st Street, Cle Elum, Washington 98922 
Facility/Site ID (FSID):  4658443 
Cleanup Site ID (CSID):  7045 

 
Dear Ms. Bound, 
 
Zipper Geo Associates, LLC (ZGA) is pleased to present this Submittal of Subsurface Investigation and 
Request for No Further Action Opinion. At the request of the Subject Property owner and ZGA’s client (Cle 
Elum Development, LLC), ZGA is respectfully re-engaging with the Washington State Department of 
Ecology (Ecology) to request an updated No Further Action determination for the G&W Oil & Wood Inc. 
site (Site) located at 903 West 1st Street in Cle Elum, Washington. The property is assigned FSID 4658443 
and is associated with two cleanup sites: 
  

• Pacific Pride Card Lock Site (CSID 7209, Voluntary Cleanup Program [VCP] Project # CE0332); and, 
• G&W Oil & Wood Inc. Site (CSID 7045). 

 
A number of relevant documents from ZGA’s project folder pertaining to both of the above listed Sites  
are attached at the conclusion of this submittal.   
 
Site Regulatory Status 
The regulatory status of both sites are listed on Ecology’s Cleanup and Tank Search database as “No  
Further Action” (NFA). The Pacific Pride Card Lock site was entered into the VCP in 2010 and received a formal  
Ecology-issued NFA Opinion dated November 8, 2010. The November 8, 2010 NFA Opinion was based on a 
remedial action cleanup effort documented in a deliverable entitled: Final Cleanup Report, Pacific Pride  
Fueling Facility, 903 W. 1st Street, Cle Elum, WA, prepared by DLH Environmental Consulting, dated July 29,  
2010. 
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The November 8, 2010 NFA Opinion letter states:  
 

“at this time, a second site is located on this parcel and described in Site Assessment Report: 
Underground Storage Tank Removal & Soil Remediation, Assessment and Remediation Consulting 
Services (ARCS), June 28, 1999. This site has not received a No Further Action from Ecology and was 
not reviewed as part of this VCP application.”. 

 
Ecology provided a Department Decision Recommendation letter for the G&W Oil & Wood Inc. Site dated 
December 5, 2012 and signed by Ecology on December 13, 2012. This letter states:  
 

“In keeping with the requirement of WAC 173-340-310 (5) I recommend that this site receive a No 
Further Action (NFA).  

 
Supporting Criteria:  

 
A UST Site Assessment Report, June 28, 1999 details the removal of two UST's [6K gasoline and 12K 
diesel], closure in place of two UST's [capacity not stated] partially under an existing building, and 
removal of related piping and pumps/dispensers.  

 
The construction activities occurred during May 1999. The in-place closure of the USTs had limited soil 
sampling conducted to verify that contamination was not present. Groundwater was not encountered 
in any excavation to a final excavated depth of 12 feet. All confirmatory sampling from the tank 
removal, piping/dispensers, and closed-in-place tanks indicated concentrations below current MTCA 
cleanup levels. 

  
An additional cleanup for another site on the property occurred in 2008. This cleanup received a No 
Further Action in 2010 after demonstrating both soil and groundwater below cleanup levels. Based 
on the lack of groundwater contamination, it can be reasonably concluded that the 1999 closed-in-
place tanks did not leak significantly to warrant additional cleanup actions.  

 
This Department Decision Recommendation should be reviewed and re-evaluated based on any new 
information about this site.” 

 
It is our understanding that a formal NFA Opinion was never issued for the G&W Oil & Wood Inc Site (CSID 
7045), however, the site is listed on Ecology’s Cleanup and Tank Search database as “No Further Action” 
(NFA).  
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2022 Subsurface Investigation Results (ZGA) 
On behalf of Cle Elum Development, LLC as part of environmental due diligence prior to purchase, ZGA 
observed the removal of two closed-in-place underground storage tanks (USTs) referenced in the 1999 ARCS 
Site Assessment Report. Our field observations, analytical laboratory results, and conclusions that in-situ soil 
is below applicable MTCA cleanup levels are summarized in ZGA’s Subsurface Investigation report dated May 
17, 2022 which is attached to this submittal. Relevant findings from the 2022 Subsurface Investigation report 
are summarized below. 
 

• On April 8, 2022, Santa Inc., an earthwork contractor under subcontract to Cle Elum Development, 
LLC, advanced eight test pits under the direction of ZGA. Each test pit was strategically located in 
areas of the property where previous remedial action occurred as documented the Final Cleanup 
Report, Pacific Pride Fueling Facility, 903 W. 1st Street, Cle Elum, WA, prepared by DLH Environmental 
Consulting, dated July 29, 2010. 

• Soils removed from/exposed during advancement of the eight test pits did not exhibit indications 
of contaminant impact, such as stains, sheen, odors, or elevated PID readings.    

• ZGA provided oversight and documented the removal of 6,000-gallon and 2,000-gallon gasoline USTs 
which were closed in place in 1999 and filled with controlled density fill (CDF). The two tanks were 
located immediately adjacent to one another. Santa Inc. removed the tanks on May 4, 2022. 

• A Washington State UST Site Assessor from ZGA collected six (6) (four excavation sidewall and two 
bottom) soil samples from the single UST tank cavity following tank removal.  

• Soils in the immediate vicinity of the tanks did not exhibit indications of contaminant impact, such 
as stains, sheen, odors, or elevated PID readings during or following removal.     

• Contaminants of concern (COCs) were not reported exceeding laboratory method reporting limits 
(MRLs) in fifteen (15) of the eighteen (18) soil samples collected from the test pits and from the UST 
cavity following tank removal. In five (5) of the soil samples, COCs, while detectable, were reported 
at concentrations well below applicable Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) cleanup levels. 

 
Request for Opinion 
Based on the results of the 1999 and 2010 investigations by others, the 2012 NFA Recommendation letter 
issued by Ecology, and the findings of ZGA’s 2022 Subsurface Investigation, it is the professional opinion of 
the undersigned that the G&W Oil & Wood Inc site is worthy of an Opinion of No Further Action relative to 
the standards of MTCA. On behalf of our client and current property owner, Cle Elum Development, LLC, we 
are respectfully requesting a formal written Opinion of No Further Action for the site. 
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Closing 
We look forward to your review of this submittal. If you have any questions, comments, or if ZGA may be of 
further assistance as pertains to the information presented herein, please contact ZGA at 425-582-9928 or 
knewman@zippergeo.com. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 

Kaelin Newman, L.G., R.G. 
Project Geologist 

Jeffrey S. Tinklepaugh, L.G., L.E.G. 
Senior Geologist

Sean W. Donnan, P.G., L.E.G., L.Hg. 
Principal Hydrogeologist 

Attachments: 
• Subsurface Investigation, 903 West 1st Street, Cle Elum, WA 98922, prepared by ZGA, dated May

17, 2022.
• Department Decision Recommendation, G&W Oil & Wood, FSID 4658443, prepared by Ecology,

dated December 13, 2012.
• NFA Opinion Letter, Pacific Pride Card Lock site (FSID 4658443, VPC CE0332), prepared by Ecology,

dated November 8, 2010.
• Final Cleanup Report, Pacific Pride Fueling Facility, 903 W. 1st Street, Cle Elum, WA, prepared by DLH

Environmental Consulting, dated July 29, 2010.
• Site Assessment Report: Underground Storage Tank Removal & Soil Remediation, prepared for Pacific 

Pride Facility (G&W Oil and Wood, Inc.), 903 West First Street, Cle Ellum, WA, prepared by
Assessment and Remediation Consulting Services (ARCS), dated June 28, 1999.

Transmittal: One (1) copy electronic to addressee; cc to Cle Elum Development, LLC 

mailto:knewman@zippergeo.com
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May 17, 2022 
ZGA Job No. 2577.23 
 
Cle Elum Development LLC 
14241 NE Woodinville Duval Road. #135 
Woodinville, Washington 98072 
 
Attention: Mr. Sang Ji 
 
Subject:  Subsurface Investigation  
  903 West 1st Street 

Cle Elum, Washington 98922 
ZGA Project No. 2577.23 

 
Dear Mr. Ji, 
 
In accordance with your request and written authorization, Zipper Geo Associates, LLC (ZGA) has 
completed this Subsurface Investigation (SI) for the Property at the location noted above. This report 
presents the results of the subsurface exploration and laboratory analysis of soil and previous soil samples, 
as well as our interpretations of these data, and previous environmental work completed on the Property. 
Our services were completed in general accordance with our Work Plan and Cost Estimate Limited 
Subsurface Investigation (Proposal No. P22053) dated April 5, 2022.  We appreciate the opportunity to be 
of service to you on this project.  If you have any questions concerning this report, or if we may be of further 
service, please contact us. 
 
Sincerely, 
Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
 
        
        
 
Elizabeth Cobb, 
Staff Geologist 
 
 
 
 
Kaelin Newman, L.G.     Sean W. Donnan, P.G., L.E.G., L.Hg. 
Project Geologist    Principal 
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1.0  INTRODUCTION 
 
This report presents the findings of our Subsurface Investigation (SI) for 903 West 1st Street in Cle Elum, 
Washington (the Property). Our environmental consulting scope of services for this project included: the 
review and summary of previous environmental reports completed on the Property; a subsurface 
exploration program consisting of the advancement of eight test pits to depths of approximately 10 feet 
below ground surface (bgs) and the removal of two closed in-place underground storage tanks (USTs); the 
collection of a total of eighteen soil samples for laboratory analysis; subcontracted laboratory analysis of 
soil samples for chemicals of concern; and the preparation of this report.  
 
1.1  Site Description 
The project site is located at 903 West 1st Street in Cle Elum, Kittitas County, Washington. The Property 
consists of Kittitas County Tax Parcel No. 263835 totaling approximately 3.39-acres of mostly gravel 
covered areas with undeveloped land stretching to the west. It is currently owned by Cle Elum 
Development LLC. The site and vicinity are zoned for commercial use. The Property appears relatively flat 
with little topographic relief. The site has previously been used as a logging business, trucking/excavator 
business, storage yard space, fueling station, HVAC business, and most recently as a mixed storage and 
office space.  
 
The Subject Property is bordered to the south by I-90 and the building is operated by Cle Elum Hardware, 
to the east by Warrior Quick Stop gas station, undeveloped land to the west, and the Laurel Hill Memorial 
Cemetery to the north.  
 
1.2  Project Understanding 
It is our understanding that the Cle Elum Development LLC is planning to demolish all surface structures 
and construct a commercial development on the Subject Property. The purpose of this Subsurface 
Investigation is to evaluate current subsurface conditions prior to redevelopment. 
 
1.3  Standard of Care 
The analytical results within this report are based on samples collected from the indicated locations at the 
time of sample collection and should not be construed as a warranty of the subsurface conditions 
throughout the site or at other times. Within the limitations of scope, schedule, and budget for our work, 
we warrant that our work has been done in accordance with our Work Plan and Cost Estimate and 
generally accepted environmental assessment practices by other professionals in this area at the time the 
report was prepared.  No other warranty, express or implied, is made. 
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1.4  Reliance 
This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Cle Elum Development LLC and any authorization 
for use or reliance by any other party (except a governmental entity having jurisdiction over the site) is 
prohibited without the express written authorization of Cle Elum Development LLC and ZGA. 
 
 
2.0  DOCUMENT REVIEW 
Several subsurface environmental investigations and remedial actions have been completed on the 
property since 1999. A summary of these reports and the Washington State Department of Ecology 
(Ecology) letters are provided below: 
 

1999 Underground Storage Tank Removal and Remediation Report prepared by ARCS 
This report documented the closures of four petroleum USTs (two-6,000-gallon gasoline USTs, 
one 2,000-gallon gasoline UST, and one 12,000-gallon UST) and associated piping on the 
Property. Tone of the 6,000 gallon and 12,000-gallon USTs were removed, while the other 
6,000-gallon UST gallon and 2,000-gallon USTs were closed in place.   
 
Soils exhibiting signs of petroleum hydrocarbon impacts encountered in the excavation of the 
removed USTs was excavated and placed into a land farm for treatment. Soil samples 
collected from the limits of the UST excavation, product line and pump island locations did 
not exhibit concentrations of gasoline or diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons or benzene, 
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes in excess of laboratory detection limits. No samples were 
collected in the area of the closed-in-pace USTs.  
 
2008 Soil Boring and Sampling Report prepared by White Shield, Inc. 
White Shield completed a subsurface investigation of the property that included advancing 
six hollow-stem auger borings across the property, and collection and analytical testing of soil 
samples collected from the borings. The borings were advanced to depths of 20.5 feet to 21.5 
feet below ground surface. None of the borings encountered measurable groundwater. 
Selected soil samples collected from borings B-1, B-2, and B-4 did not exhibit detectable 
concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, ORPH, or BTEX compounds. The 15-foot sample collected 
from boring B-3 exhibited a DRPH concentration of 197 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), 
which is below the DRPH + ORPH cleanup level of 2,000 mg/kg. However, surface and near 
surface (2.5-foot depth samples collected from boring 5 exhibited DRPH concentrations of 
11,900 mg/kg and 5,680 mg/kg, both of which are in excess of the MTCA Method A cleanup 
level. White Shield recommended remedial excavation and disposal of the surface and near 
surface contaminated soil in the immediate vicinity of boring B-5.  
 
Based on the conclusions, White Shield made the following recommendations: 

• Notify the Washington State Department of Ecology of the sample results; 
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• Clean up the contaminated soil in the Vicinity of boring B-5; and, 
• Obtain groundwater samples at the site. 

 
2009 Soil Boring and Groundwater Sampling Report prepared by White Shield, Inc.  
This report documented advancing four additional hollow stem auger soil borings. Two of the 
borings (B-3W and B-6W) were installed with temporary PVC wells near the south side of USTs 
and pump islands, respectively. Groundwater depth is the wells was 27.40 feet and 29.31 feet 
below the top of the PVC well casings (essentially ground surface). Soil samples from the 
borings did not exhibit obvious signs of contaminant impacts, according to the report. 
Groundwater samples were collected from each of the two wells, and a duplicate sample was 
also collected from B-MW6. All of the samples did not exhibit concentrations of GRPH, DRPH, 
and BTEX in excess of laboratory detection limits.   

 
2010 Final Cleanup Report prepared by DLH Environmental 
This report documented the removal of concrete and the remaining underground fuel lines 
and confirmed and suspect petroleum contaminated soil. A total of 1,066.97 tons of PCS were 
excavated and exported to Cemex’s treatment facility in Everett, Washington. Contaminated 
soil was reportedly removed from four areas on the Property. Confirmation soil samples 
collected from the final excavation limits did not exhibit concentrations of DRPH + ORPH in 
excess of the MTCA Method A cleanup level.  
 
2010 No Further Action Letter prepared by Ecology 
Per the request of James Oil Company LLC and based upon its review of previous assessment 
and remediation reports, and the clean, post-remedial action soil and groundwater data, 
Ecology granted the site a No Further Action determination.   

 
2014 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) prepared by the Pacific Groundwater 
Group (PGG) 
PGG completed a Phase I ESA of the Property. The Phase I did not identify any Recognized 
Environmental Conditions associated with the Property. 

 
2022 Phase I ESA prepared by the Stratum Group 
The report provided the following conclusions and recommendations:  
 
“The property consists of two buildings that have been used as storage/shop buildings with 
offices and gravel areas that have been used for parking and storage yard areas for businesses 
in the buildings. A portion of one building partially collapsed this past winter due to very heavy 
snow loads.  
 
In the past there were two above ground fuel tanks and two underground fuel tanks on the 
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site. The underground tanks were closed in place and the above ground tanks were removed 
as well as the fuel pumps. During the UST closures, soil contamination was encountered at the 
fuel pump area and soil was excavated and a cleanup was completed. Washington State 
Department of Ecology issued a ‘No Further Action’ letter in 2010 and removed the site from 
the contaminated site list.  
 
Based upon our site observations, historical research, and review of site documents regarding 
the past fueling on the site and assessment of potential of off-site contamination sources, it is 
our opinion that the risk of contamination on the site is minimal and therefore no further 
investigation is warranted.” 

 
2.1  Subsurface Investigation Objectives 
The purpose of this SI was to further assess near surface soil conditions in the areas of former potential 
contaminant source areas which had not been evaluated prior to the planned property redevelopment.   
 
3.0  METHODOLOGY 
Our approach to this investigation was based on our above-described project understanding, the findings 
of previous site work, and our experience on similar sites in the region. Our specific goal was to evaluate 
soil conditions in areas that have not been previously assessed and collect soil samples for analytical 
testing. 
 
This SI included the completion of the following tasks: 
 

1. Prepare a site-specific health and safety plan in accordance with 29 CFR 1910.120 and 
Chapter 296-843 WAC. 

2. Observe the advancement of eight test pits using an excavator under subcontract to the 
client.  

3. Screen and log soil conditions and collect representative soil samples for analytical testing. 
4. Observation of the removal of two UST’s.  
5. Collect soil samples during UST removal. 
6. Subcontract analytical laboratory testing on the collected soil samples. 
7. Complete a limited data analysis and QA/QC. 
8. Prepare this Subsurface Investigation Report. 

These tasks are summarized below.  
 
2.1  Subsurface Exploration 
Eight test pits (designated TP-1 through TP-8) were advanced on the subject property under ZGA 
observation by Santa, Inc. (Santa) on April 8th, 2022. Test pits were advanced to depths ranging from 
approximately 9 to 10 feet bgs. 
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A Washington State-licensed UST Site Assessor from ZGA observed removal of the previously closed in 
place USTs and screened and collected confirmation soil samples within the excavation below and lateral 
to the formal UST locations.  
 
A ZGA geologist continuously observed all excavations and screened and collected soil samples for 
analytical testing. Soils were field screened for indications of environmental impacts such as unnatural 
discoloration, odor, residues, and the presence of elevated levels of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) 
using a photoionization detector (PID) via the headspace method.  
 
2.2 Soil Sample Collection 
Soil samples were collected during excavation operations to characterize the site in accordance with our 
client’s objectives. Select samples were submitted for laboratory analysis based on the results of field 
screening, potential sources of release, and observed soil conditions.  
 
Soil samples were extracted from excavator bucket using clean hand tools and disposable gloves. Soil 
samples were placed directly into laboratory supplied glassware and then stored in a chilled cooler 
pending transport to the analytical laboratory.  All soil samples for analysis of volatile compounds were 
collected in accordance with EPA field preservation Method 5035A. Sample containers were labeled with 
our company’s name, the project number, the sample ID, the date of collection, and the time of collection. 
Soil samples were shipped under chain-of-custody procedures to Friedman and Bruya Inc. laboratory of 
Seattle, Washington. 
 
2.3  Laboratory Analysis of Soil Samples 
Up to two soil samples were collected from each test pit and six soil samples collected from the limits of 
the UST excavation were submitted to the analytical laboratory and subjected to analytical laboratory 
testing on April 11th, 2022. Soil samples were analyzed for Contaminants of Concern (COCs) associated 
with a gasoline release in accordance with MTCA Table 830-1, Required Testing for Petroleum Releases. 
All selected soil samples from the test pits were analyzed for the compounds listed below:  
 

•  Gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons (GRPH) by Northwest Method NWTPH-Gx. 
•  Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8021B. 
• Diesel and oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons (DRPH and ORPH, respectively) by Northwest 

Method NWTPH-Dx. 
•  Lead by EPA Method 200.8/6020A. 
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Additional selected soil samples were also analyzed for:  
 

•  Gasoline target volatile organic compounds (VOCs) including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, 
and xylenes (BTEX), 1-2, Dibromoethane (EDB), 1-2, dichloroethane (EDC), methyl tertiary-butyl 
ethyl (MTBE), and naphthalene’s by EPA Method 8260D. 

•  Ethylene dibromide (EDB) utilizing a trace level laboratory method reporting limit (MRL) equal to 
the MTCA Method A soil cleanup standard of 0.005 mg/kg. 

 
Six soil samples were collected from the UST sidewalls and base and were submitted to the analytical 
laboratory and subjected to analytical laboratory testing on May 4th, 2022. Soil samples were analyzed for 
Contaminants of Concern (COCs) under MTCA Table 830-1, Required Testing for Petroleum Releases. All 
of the samples were analyzed for the compounds listed below:  
 

•  GRPH by NWTPH-Gx. 
•  DRPH by NWTPH-Dx. 
•  BTEX by EPA Method 8260D. 
•  Lead by EPA Method 200.8/6020A. 

 
Hold Times. All analyses were completed within specified hold times. 
 
Method Blanks. Analytes were not detected in any of the laboratory method blanks. 
 
Laboratory Control Sample Results. Recoveries were all within laboratory limits. 
 
Laboratory Reporting Limits. Laboratory reporting detection limits (RDLs) were below applicable cleanup 
levels.   
 
Chemical analyses were performed by Friedman & Bruya, Inc. (F&B) of Seattle, Washington, a Washington 
State-accredited analytical laboratory. Analytical laboratory reports and executed chain-of-custody forms 
are included in Appendix D.  All analyses were completed using standard turnaround times. Data packages 
were checked for completeness immediately upon receipt from the laboratory to ensure that data and 
QA/QC information was present.   
 
Data quality was assessed by considering hold times, surrogate recovery, method blanks, matrix spike and 
matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) recovery, and method reporting limits.  QA/QC review was completed 
using guidance described in USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for 
Superfund Organic Methods Data Review (Draft Final, USEPA, 2017).  Our evaluation assumes that the 
QA/QC is correct as reported by the laboratory, and merely provides an interpretation of the QA/QC 
results. Based upon our interpretation of quality control information provided by the laboratories, it is 
our opinion that the overall dataset is useable as qualified for the purposes of this Limited Phase II ESA. 
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4.0  RESULTS 
 
4.1  UST Removal 
Each of the two USTs had been previously filled with controlled density fill (CDF). Based on the large 
volume and weight of the CDF, Santa removed portions of the CDF before removing the tanks. The CDF 
and soil surrounding the tanks were field screened with a photoionization detector (PID). Soils in the 
immediate vicinity of the tanks did not exhibit obvious signs of contaminant impacts, such as stains, sheen, 
odors, or elevated PID readings.    
 
4.2  General Soil Conditions 
Soil conditions observed in the test pits were relatively consistent across the site. The test pits generally 
disclosed local areas of silty sand with variable gravel and organic debris interpreted to be fill soil that 
extended to depths of up to about 7 feet below ground surface (bgs). Where fill was not present or 
underneath the fill native soil were exposed that consisted of gravelly sand to sandy gravel with cobbles that 
extended to the full depth explored of up to 10 feet bgs. The underlying native soils are interpreted to be 
quaternary alluvial deposits.  
 
Soils in exposed in the test pits did not exhibit obvious signs of contaminant impacts, such as stains, sheen, 
odors, or elevated PID readings.    
 
4.3  General Groundwater Conditions 
Groundwater was not encountered at the time of our exploration work to depths of up to 10 feet bgs. 
Previous groundwater analytical results completed in 2010 from White Shield Inc. indicating no detectable 
concentrations of contaminants of concern above laboratory MRLs are summarized in Table 2, Appendix 
B. 
 
4.4  Analytical Laboratory Test Results - Soil  
GRPH, DRPH, and ORPH were not reported at concentrations exceeding the MRLs in any of the soil 
samples analyzed with the exception of sample ID “UST-SSW-7.5’”, which exhibited concentrations of 
DRPH of 100 mg/kg and ORPH of 750 mg/kg and are below the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 2,000 
total mg/kg. Toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and lead were detected in several soil samples at 
concentrations well below the applicable MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Other gasoline target volatile 
organic compounds (VOCs) including benzene, 1-2, Dibromoethane (EDB), 1-2, dichloroethane (EDC), 
methyl tertiary-butyl ethyl (MTBE), and naphthalene were not reported at concentrations exceeding 
laboratory MRLs.   
 
Soil sample analytical results are summarized in Table 1, Appendix B. Analytical laboratory reports are 
included in Appendix D. 
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Analytical results were compared to the most conservative (unrestricted land use) “Method A” cleanup 
levels (CULs) set forth in Chapter 70.105D RCW and its implementing regulations, the Model Toxics Control 
Act (MTCA), Chapter 173-340 WAC. MTCA Method A CULs were applicable for this project as the Property 
is considered to have few hazardous substances, as described in Chapter 173-340-704.    
 
5.0  CONCLUSIONS 
Zipper Geo Associates, LLC (ZGA) has completed a Subsurface Investigation for the Cle Elum project 
located at 903 West 1st Street, Cle Elum, Kittitas County, Washington.  Our scope of work included:  
 

1. Preparation of a site-specific health and safety plan in accordance with 29 CFR 1910.120 and 
Chapter 296-843 WAC; 

2. Observe removal of two previously closed in Place gasoline USTs;  
3. Observation of eight subsurface explorations (TP-1 through TP-8) using a subcontracted 

excavator;  
4. Collection of twelve soil samples from the test pits for laboratory analysis; 
5. Observation of the removal of two closed in-place UST’s; 
6. Collection of six soil samples during UST removal for laboratory analysis; 
7. Laboratory analysis of soil samples for chemicals of concern; 
8. Data analysis and QA/QC relative to applicable cleanup standards established under MTCA; 
9. Tabulate data and draft figures to graphically depict test results; 
10. Preparation of this SI Report. 

Based on analytical laboratory test results of a total of eighteen soil samples collected on April 8, 2022 
and May 4, 2022 and submitted for analytical testing, contaminants of concern were not reported at 
concentrations exceeding applicable MTCA Method A cleanup levels. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based on the results of this investigation, no further environmental evaluation appears warranted at this 
time. 
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Cle Elum Limited Phase II ESA
903 WEst 1st Street
Cle Elum, Washington
ZGA Project No. 2577

Table 1. Soil Analytical Summary Results

Metals

Gasoline Diesel Oil B T E X Hexane EDB EDC MTBE Nap. Pb
30A/100 0.03 7 6 9 NE 0.005 NE 0.1 5 250

NE 11
4,800

Regional 90th Percentile Natural Background: N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 24

GT1-Base-6 6 ND -- -- ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --
GT1-SSW-5 5 ND -- -- ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --
GT1-NSW-5 5 ND -- -- ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --
GT1-ESW-5 5 ND -- -- ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --

GDISP-8 8 ND -- -- ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --
D1-DISP-8 8 -- ND ND -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
D2-DISP-8 8 ND -- -- ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --
DSDISP1-3 3 ND -- -- ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --
DSDISP2-3 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --

DTWBASE-10 10 -- 93 ND -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
DTEBASE-10 10 -- 67 ND -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

DTESW-7 10 -- ND ND -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
DTSSW-7 10 -- 160 360 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
DTNSW-7 10 -- 58 86 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

DT-Trench-3 3 -- ND ND -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
GT-Trench-3 3 ND -- -- ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --

GT2-TP-7 7 ND -- -- ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --

B-1-2 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --
B-1-17.5 17.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --

B-2-5 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --
B-2-20 20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --
B-3-2 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --

B-3-15 15 ND 197 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --
B-4-7.5 7.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --

B-4-17.5 17.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --
B-5-2.5 2.5 ND 11,900 ND ND ND ND 0.49 -- -- -- -- -- --
B-5-15 15 ND 947 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --

B-5A-2.5 2.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --
B-5B-SUR Surface ND 5,680 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --
S-5B-2.5 2.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --
S-5B-Pile Pile ND 854 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- -- --

6/27/2008

2008 White Shield

5/19/1999

1999 ARCS

Exploration ID
Fuel Additives (mg/kg) 

MTCA Method B Non-Cancer (mg/kg):

MTCA Method A (mg/kg):
MTCA Method B Cancer (mg/kg):

Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg)Date of 
Collection

Depth (ft.)

2,000 total

Volatile Petroleum Compouds (mg/kg)

Page 1 of 3



Cle Elum Limited Phase II ESA
903 WEst 1st Street
Cle Elum, Washington
ZGA Project No. 2577

Table 1. Soil Analytical Summary Results

Metals

Gasoline Diesel Oil B T E X Hexane EDB EDC MTBE Nap. Pb
30A/100 0.03 7 6 9 NE 0.005 NE 0.1 5 250

NE 11
4,800

Regional 90th Percentile Natural Background: N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 24

Exploration ID
Fuel Additives (mg/kg) 

MTCA Method B Non-Cancer (mg/kg):

MTCA Method A (mg/kg):
MTCA Method B Cancer (mg/kg):

Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg)Date of 
Collection

Depth (ft.)

2,000 total

Volatile Petroleum Compouds (mg/kg)

51810-16 17 -- <50 <250 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
51810-17 14 -- <50 <250 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
51810-18 13 -- <50 <250 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
51810-19 14 -- <50 <250 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
51810-20 14 -- <50 <250 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
51810-21 14 -- <50 <250 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
51810-22 2 -- 96 400 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
51810-23 7 -- <50 <250 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
51810-24 -- -- 190 470 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
51810-25 -- -- 5,700 5,800* -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
51810-26 -- -- <50 <250 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

3.5 <5 <50 <250 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 -- -- -- -- -- 12.2
10 <5 <50 <250 <0.001 0.0027 0.0014 0.010 <0.25 <0.005 <0.002 <0.001 <0.005 4.6
2.5 <5 <50 <250 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 -- -- -- -- -- 4.89
8 <5 <50 <250 <0.001 0.0032 <0.001 <0.003 <0.25 <0.005 <0.002 <0.001 <0.005 3.41
4 <5 <50 <250 <0.001 0.0026 <0.001 <0.003 <0.25 <0.005 <0.002 <0.001 <0.005 3.85
9 <5 <50 <250 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 -- -- -- -- -- 3.66
3 <5 <50 <250 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 -- -- -- -- -- 5.14
8 <5 <50 <250 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 -- -- -- -- -- 3.38

TP-5 10 <5 <50 <250 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 -- -- -- -- -- 3.54
TP-6 10 <5 <50 <250 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 -- -- -- -- -- 3.67
TP-7 10 <5 <50 <250 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 -- -- -- -- -- 4.01
TP-8 6 <5 <50 <250 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 -- -- -- -- -- 3.23

UST-NSW 7.5 <5 <50 <250 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 -- -- -- -- -- 16.4
UST-ESW 7.5 <5 <50 <250 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 -- -- -- -- -- 7.36
UST-SSW 7.5 <5 100x 750 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 -- -- -- -- -- 28.6
USTWSW 7.5 <5 <50 <250 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 -- -- -- -- -- 9.46
UST-B1 10.5 <5 <50 <250 <0.02 0.04 <0.02 <0.06 -- -- -- -- -- 6.97
UST-B2 10 <5 <50 <250 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 -- -- -- -- -- 4.82

2022 ZGA

2010 DLH 

5/18/2010

5/4/2022

TP-1

TP-2

TP-4
4/8/2022

TP-3

Page 2 of 3



Cle Elum Limited Phase II ESA
903 WEst 1st Street
Cle Elum, Washington
ZGA Project No. 2577

Table 1. Soil Analytical Summary Results

Metals

Gasoline Diesel Oil B T E X Hexane EDB EDC MTBE Nap. Pb
30A/100 0.03 7 6 9 NE 0.005 NE 0.1 5 250

NE 11
4,800

Regional 90th Percentile Natural Background: N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 24

Exploration ID
Fuel Additives (mg/kg) 

MTCA Method B Non-Cancer (mg/kg):

MTCA Method A (mg/kg):
MTCA Method B Cancer (mg/kg):

Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mg/kg)Date of 
Collection

Depth (ft.)

2,000 total

Volatile Petroleum Compouds (mg/kg)

LEGEND NOTES AND LABORATORY MODIFIERS
200 Most applicable MTCA cleanup level (defaults to MTCA Method A, then Method B if Method A is not established). A

400 Other cleanup level provided for relative comparison, but not selected as most applicable.
NE Not Established.

N/A Not Applicable.
<5 Analyte not detected above laboratory RDL. x
10 Analyte detected above laboratory RDL, but below MTCA cleanup level. 
40 Analyte detected above MTCA cleanup level.

<0.3 RDL exceeds MTCA cleanup level.
16.6 Analyte detected above laboratory RDL, but below backgrouND concentration.
ND Not detected above unspecified laboratory RDL. 
-- Not tested.
* A duplicate sample of this material was collected and analyzed by PGG and below cleanup levels in 2010.

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS
As Arsenic
B Benzene
E Ethylbenzene N/A Not Applicable

EDB 1,2-Dibromoethane NE Not Established
EDC 1,2-Dichloroethane Pb Lead
ft. Feet RDL Reporting Detection Limit

MTBE Methyl Tertbutyl Ether T Toluene
Nap. Napthalene VOCs Volatile Organic CompouNDs

mg/kg Milligrams per Kilogram, equivalent to parts-per-million (ppm) X Xylenes
VOCs Volatile Organic CompouNDs

MTCA Chapter 70A.305 RCW and its implementing regulations, the Model Toxics Control Act, Chapt  
340 WAC.

The MTCA Method A cleanup 
level for gasoline in soil in the 
presence of benzene is 30 mg/kg.

"The sample chromatographic 
pattern does not resemble the 
fuel standard used for 
quantitation."

Page 3 of 3



Cle Elum Phase II
Cle Elum, Washington
ZGA Project No. 2577

Table 2. Groundwater Analytical
 Summary Results

Gasoline Diesel Oil B T E X
800A/1,000 5 1,000 700 1,000

B-6W 30 <100 <200 -- <1 <2 <1 <3
B-2W* 30 <100 <200 -- <1 <2 <1 <3
B-3W 30 <100 <200 -- <1 <2 <1 <3

LEGEND
200 Most applicable MTCA cleanup level (defaults to MTCA Method A, then Method B if Method A is not established). 
400 Other cleanup level provided for relative comparison, but not selected as most applicable.
NE Not Established.
<5 Analyte not detected above laboratory RDL.
10 Analyte detected above laboratory RDL, but below MTCA cleanup level. 
40 Analyte detected above MTCA cleanup level.

<0.3 RDL exceeds MTCA cleanup level.
-- Not Tested.

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Xylenes

µg/L Micrograms per Liter, equivalent to parts-per-billion (ppb)
MTCA Chapter 70A.305 RCW and its implementing regulations, the Model Toxics Control Act, Chapter 173-340 WAC.
RDL Reporting Detection Limit

NOTES AND LABORATORY MODIFIERS
A

B VOCs analyzed by EPA Method 8260D. 
* "Sample B-2W is a blind duplicate of sample B-6W".
x "The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation."

The MTCA Method A cleanup level for gasoline in groundwater varies depending on the reported concentrations of 
benzene and other volatile petroleum compounds. Based on the detection of benzene in the sample collected from MW-
4, we interpret that the lower cleanup level is most applicable to this site.

White Shield Groundwater Samples, November 2009

11/2/2009

Date of Collection Well/Boring ID

500 total

Petroleum Hydrocarbons (µg/L) Volatile Organic Compounds (µg/L)
Well Depth (ft)

MTCA Method A (µg/L):

Page 1 of 1
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ZIPPER GEO ASSOCIATES, LLC 
19019 36th Avenue West, Suite E, Lynnwood, Washington 98036 

 
 

 
 

 
Test Pit TP-1 

 
  Location: See Figures 1 - 3 
  Approx. Ground Surface Elevation: TBD 
 

 
  
 Project: Cle Elum Development LLC 
 Project No: 2577 
 Date Excavated: April 8, 2022 

 
Depth 

(ft) 

 
Material Description 

 
Sample 

 
NC   

 
%M 

 
Testing 

 
 

1 
1 to 2 inches gravel surfacing over medium dense, damp, 
grayish-brown, gravelly silty SAND (fill) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Black plastic, some woody debris, blue/white crystals 
(possible remnant of previous remedial cleanup) (fill) 
 
 
Medium dense, damp, reddish brown, sandy GRAVEL w/ 
cobbles 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Test pit completed at approximately 10 ft. 
No groundwater seepage at the time of excavation. 
Caving observed @ 7ft 
 
 

    

2 
  

  

3 
TP-1 @  
3.5 ft.    

4 
  

  

5 
    

6 
    

7 
  

  

8 
    

9 
    

10 
TP-1 @ 
10 ft.    

11 
    

12 
    

13 
    

14 
    

15 
    

16 
    

17 
    

 
 

Note: NC is the Dynamic Cone Penetrometer blow count per 
1.75-inch interval measured in accordance with ASTM 
Special Technical Publication #399. 

 
 

 



ZIPPER GEO ASSOCIATES, LLC 
19019 36th Avenue West, Suite E, Lynnwood, Washington 98036 

 
 

 
 

 
Test Pit TP-2 

 
  Location: See Figures 1 – 3  
  Approx. Ground Surface Elevation: TBD 
 

 
  
 Project: Cle Elum Development LLC 
 Project No: 2577 
 Date Excavated: April 8, 2022 

 
Depth 

(ft) 

 
Material Description 

 
Sample 

 
NC   

 
%M 

 
Testing 

 
 

1 
1 to 2 inches gravel surfacing over medium dense, damp, 
brownish gray, gravely silty SAND (Fill) 
 
Pea gravel @ 2ft 
Medium dense, damp, reddish brown, silty SAND to sandy 
SILT (Fill) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Medium dense, damp, reddish brown, gravelly SAND w 
cobbles (native alluvium) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Test pit completed at approximately 10 ft. 
No groundwater seepage at time of excavation. 
Caving observed @ 7ft 
No odors, no staining, PID <1ppm 
 
 

    

2 
TP-2 @  
2.5 ft 

 
  

3 
    

4 
  

  

5 
    

6 
    

7 
  

  

8 
TP-2 @ 

8 ft.    

9 
    

10 
    

11 
    

12 
    

13 
    

14 
    

15 
    

16 
    

17 
    

 
 

Note: NC is the Dynamic Cone Penetrometer blow count per 
1.75-inch interval measured in accordance with ASTM 
Special Technical Publication #399. 

 
 

 



ZIPPER GEO ASSOCIATES, LLC 
19019 36th Avenue West, Suite E, Lynnwood, Washington 98036 

 
 

 
 

 
Test Pit TP-3 

 
  Location: See Figures 1 -3  
  Approx. Ground Surface Elevation: TBD 
 

 
  
 Project: Cle Elum Development LLC 
 Project No: 2577 
 Date Excavated: April 8, 2022 

 
Depth 

(ft) 

 
Material Description 

 
Sample 

 
NC   

 
%M 

 
Testing 

 
 

1 
0.5 inches gravel surfacing over dark brown, silty SAND, 
some gravel with roots (fill) 
Becomes reddish brown (fill) 
 
 
 
Woody debris (fill) 
 
 
Becomes reddish (fill) 
 
 
 
Dark brown, silty to sandy GRAVEL with cobbles (native) 
 
 
 
Damp, brown, sandy GRAVEL with cobbles, trace silts 
 
Damp, brown, sandy GRAVEL some cobbles, trace silts 
 
 
Test pit completed at approximately 10 ft. 
No groundwater seepage at time of excavation.  
Caving observed @ 10ft 
No odors 
 
 

    

2 
  

  

3 
    

4 
TP-3 @  

4 ft 
 

  

5 
    

6 
    

7 
  

  

8 
    

9 
TP-3 @ 

9 ft.    

10 
    

11 
    

12 
    

13 
    

14 
    

15 
    

16 
    

17 
    

 
 

Note: NC is the Dynamic Cone Penetrometer blow count per 
1.75-inch interval measured in accordance with ASTM 
Special Technical Publication #399. 

 
 

 



ZIPPER GEO ASSOCIATES, LLC 
19019 36th Avenue West, Suite E, Lynnwood, Washington 98036 

 
 

 
 

 
Test Pit TP-4 

 
  Location: See Figures 1 - 3 
  Approx. Ground Surface Elevation: TBD 
 

 
  
 Project: Cle Elum Development LLC 
 Project No: 2577 
 Date Excavated: April 8, 2022 

 
Depth 

(ft) 

 
Material Description 

 
Sample 

 
NC   

 
%M 

 
Testing 

 
 

1 
0.5 inches gravel surfacing medium dense, damp to moist, 
brown to reddish silty SAND with gravel, trace cobbles 
(native alluvium) 
 
 
 
Increasing cobble content to cobbly sandy GRAVEL, “some” 
to “with” silt (native alluvium) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Test pit completed at approximately 9 ft. 
No groundwater seepage at time of excavation.  
No caving 
No odors 
 
 

    

2 
  

  

3 
TP-4 @  

3 ft    

4 
  

  

5 
    

6 
    

7 
  

  

8 
TP-4 @ 

8 ft.    

9 
    

10 
    

11 
    

12 
    

13 
    

14 
    

15 
    

16 
    

17 
    

 
 

Note: NC is the Dynamic Cone Penetrometer blow count per 
1.75-inch interval measured in accordance with ASTM 
Special Technical Publication #399. 

 
 

 



ZIPPER GEO ASSOCIATES, LLC 
19019 36th Avenue West, Suite E, Lynnwood, Washington 98036 

 
 

 
 

 
Test Pit TP-5 

 
  Location: See Figures 1 - 3 
  Approx. Ground Surface Elevation: TBD 
 

 
  
 Project: Cle Elum Development LLC 
 Project No: 2577 
 Date Excavated: April 8, 2022 

 
Depth 

(ft) 

 
Material Description 

 
Sample 

 
NC   

 
%M 

 
Testing 

 
 

1 
 
  
Moist, brown, sandy GRAVEL some cobbles (fill) 
 
 
 
Moist, brown, sandy GRAVEL some cobbles (native alluvium) 
 
 
 
 
Moist, brown, sandy GRAVEL with cobbles  
 
 
Wet, brown, sandy GRAVEL with cobbles 
 
 
 
 
 
Test pit completed at approximately 9 ft. 
No groundwater 
No caving 
No odors 
*UST exposed @7ft, ~2ft North from building post* 
 

    

2 
  

  

3 
    

4 
  

  

5 
    

6 
    

7 
  

  

8 
    

9 
    

10 
TP-5 @  

10 ft    

11 
    

12 
    

13 
    

14 
    

15 
    

16 
    

17 
    

 
 

Note: NC is the Dynamic Cone Penetrometer blow count per 
1.75-inch interval measured in accordance with ASTM 
Special Technical Publication #399. 

 
 

 



ZIPPER GEO ASSOCIATES, LLC 
19019 36th Avenue West, Suite E, Lynnwood, Washington 98036 

 
 

 
 

 
Test Pit TP-6 

 
  Location: See Figures 1 - 3 
  Approx. Ground Surface Elevation: TBD 
 

 
  
 Project: Cle Elum Development LLC 
 Project No: 2577 
 Date Excavated: April 8, 2022 

 
Depth 

(ft) 

 
Material Description 

 
Sample 

 
NC   

 
%M 

 
Testing 

 
 

1 
 
  
 
Moist, reddish dark brown, silty to sandy GRAVEL with 
cobbles; reworked native soil (fill) 
 
 
 
Moist, reddish brown, silty to sandy GRAVEL with cobbles; 
reworked native soil 
 
 
Moist, reddish brown, silty to sandy GRAVEL with cobbles; 
reworked native soil 
 
 
Wet, reddish brown, silty to sandy GRAVEL with cobbles 
(native alluvium) 
 
 
 
 
 
Test pit completed at approximately 10 ft. 
No groundwater seepage at time of excavation.  
No caving 
No odors 
 

    

2 
  

  

3 
    

4 
  

  

5 
    

6 
    

7 
  

  

8 
    

9 
    

10 
TP-6 @  

10 ft    

11 
    

12 
    

13 
    

14 
    

15 
    

16 
    

17 
    

 
 

Note: NC is the Dynamic Cone Penetrometer blow count per 
1.75-inch interval measured in accordance with ASTM 
Special Technical Publication #399. 

 
 

 



ZIPPER GEO ASSOCIATES, LLC 
19019 36th Avenue West, Suite E, Lynnwood, Washington 98036 

 
 

 
 

 
Test Pit TP-7 

 
  Location: See Figures 1  - 3 
  Approx. Ground Surface Elevation: TBD 
 

 
  
 Project: Cle Elum Development LLC 
 Project No: 2577 
 Date Excavated: April 8, 2022 

 
Depth 

(ft) 

 
Material Description 

 
Sample 

 
NC   

 
%M 

 
Testing 

 
 

1 
 
  
Moist, reddish brown, sandy GRAVEL with cobbles, trace silt, 
(native alluvium) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reddish brown, sandy GRAVEL with cobbles  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Test pit completed at approximately 10 ft. 
No groundwater seepage at time of excavation.  
No caving 
No odors 
 

    

2 
  

  

3 
    

4 
  

  

5 
    

6 
    

7 
  

  

8 
    

9 
    

10 
TP-7 @  

10 ft    

11 
    

12 
    

13 
    

14 
    

15 
    

16 
    

17 
    

 
 

Note: NC is the Dynamic Cone Penetrometer blow count per 
1.75-inch interval measured in accordance with ASTM 
Special Technical Publication #399. 

 
 

 



ZIPPER GEO ASSOCIATES, LLC 
19019 36th Avenue West, Suite E, Lynnwood, Washington 98036 

 
 

 
 

 
Test Pit TP-8 

 
  Location: See Figures 1 - 3 
  Approx. Ground Surface Elevation: TBD 
 

 
  
 Project: Cle Elum Development LLC 
 Project No: 2577 
 Date Excavated: April 8, 2022 

 
Depth 

(ft) 

 
Material Description 

 
Sample 

 
NC   

 
%M 

 
Testing 

 
 

1 
 
  
 
Moist, brown, sandy GRAVEL, some cobbles, wood matter 
(fill) 
 
 
Damp, brown, sandy GRAVEL, some cobbles, organic debris 
(fill) 
 
 
 
Wet, brown, sandy GRAVEL with cobbles 
 
Damp, black, sandy SILT with interbedded cobbles, organic 
rich (fill) 
 
 
 
Saturated brown, sandy GRAVEL, some cobbles (native) 
 
 
 
Test pit completed at approximately 10 ft. 
No groundwater seepage at time of excavation.  
No caving 
No odors 
 

    

2 
  

  

3 
    

4 
  

  

5 
    

6 
TP-8 @  

6 ft    

7 
  

  

8 
    

9 
    

 
10 

    

11 
    

12 
    

13 
    

14 
    

15 
    

16 
    

17 
    

 
 

Note: NC is the Dynamic Cone Penetrometer blow count per 
1.75-inch interval measured in accordance with ASTM 
Special Technical Publication #399. 
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 
 

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West 
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029 
Michael Erdahl, B.S. (206) 285-8282 
Vineta Mills, M.S. fbi@isomedia.com 
Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com 

 
 
 
 
April 18, 2022 
 
 
 
Kaelin Newman, Project Manager 
Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
19019 36th Ave W, Suite E 
Lynnwood, WA 98036 
 
Dear Ms Newman: 
 
Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on April 11, 2022 from 
the Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 project.  There are 27 pages included in this report.  
Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days, or as 
directed by the Chain of Custody document.  If you would like us to return your 
samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as 
possible. 
 
We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 
should have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Michael Erdahl 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures 
c:  Sean Donnan, Chuck Cacek, Elizabeth Cobb 
ZGA0418R.DOC 
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CASE NARRATIVE 
This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 11, 2022 by Friedman & 
Bruya, Inc. from the Zipper Geo Associates, LLC Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 project.  
Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below. 
 
Laboratory ID Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
204132 -01 TP1-3.5' 
204132 -02 TP1-10' 
204132 -03 TP2-2.5' 
204132 -04 TP2-8' 
204132 -05 TP3-4' 
204132 -06 TP3-9' 
204132 -07 TP4-3' 
204132 -08 TP4-8' 
204132 -09 TP5-10' 
204132 -10 TP6-10' 
204132 -11 TP7-10' 
204132 -12 TP8-6' 
 
 
 
All quality control requirements were acceptable. 
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Date of Report:  04/18/22 
Date Received:  04/11/22 
Project:  Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted:  04/13/22 
Date Analyzed:  04/13/22 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE 

USING METHOD NWTPH-Gx  
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 
 

  Surrogate 
Sample ID Gasoline Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID  (Limit 50-150)  
 
TP1-10’ <5 86 
204132-02 
 

TP2-8’ <5 96 
204132-04 
 

TP3-4’ <5 85 
204132-05 
 
 

Method Blank <5 88 
02-822 MB  
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Date of Report:  04/18/22 
Date Received:  04/11/22 
Project:  Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted:  04/13/22 
Date Analyzed:  04/13/22 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, 

 XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE 
USING METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx  

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 

 
   Ethyl Total Gasoline Surrogate 
Sample ID Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID      (Limit 50-150) 
 
TP1-3.5’ <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 79 
204132-01 
 

TP2-2.5’ <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 85 
204132-03 
 

TP3-9’ <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 89 
204132-06 
 

TP4-3’ <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 65 
204132-07 
 

TP4-8’ <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 86 
204132-08 
 

TP5-10’ <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 89 
204132-09 
 

TP6-10’ <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 85 
204132-10 
 

TP7-10’ <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 86 
204132-11 
 

TP8-6’ <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 91 
204132-12 
 
 

Method Blank <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 82 
02-822 MB  
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Date of Report:  04/18/22 
Date Received:  04/11/22 
Project:  Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted:  04/11/22 
Date Analyzed:  04/11/22 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  

DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL 
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 

 
 Surrogate 
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (C25-C36) (Limit 48-168) 
 
TP1-3.5’ <50  <250  111 
204132-01 
 

TP1-10’ <50  <250  111 
204132-02 
 

TP2-2.5’ <50  <250  99 
204132-03 
 

TP2-8’ <50  <250  109 
204132-04 
 

TP3-4’ <50  <250  110 
204132-05 
 

TP3-9’ <50  <250  111 
204132-06 
 

TP4-3’ <50  <250  108 
204132-07 
 

TP4-8’ <50  <250  102 
204132-08 
 

TP5-10’ <50  <250  100 
204132-09 
 

TP6-10’ <50  <250  101 
204132-10 
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Date of Report:  04/18/22 
Date Received:  04/11/22 
Project:  Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted:  04/11/22 
Date Analyzed:  04/11/22 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  

DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL 
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 

 
 Surrogate 
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (C25-C36) (Limit 48-168) 
 
TP7-10’ <50  <250  101 
204132-11 
 

TP8-6’ <50  <250  100 
204132-12 
 
 

Method Blank <50 <250 100 
02-863 MB  
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: TP1-3.5’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/11/22 Lab ID: 204132-01 
Date Analyzed: 04/11/22 Data File: 204132-01.059 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: AR 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 12.2 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: TP1-10’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/11/22 Lab ID: 204132-02 
Date Analyzed: 04/11/22 Data File: 204132-02.060 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: AR 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 4.60 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: TP2-2.5’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/11/22 Lab ID: 204132-03 
Date Analyzed: 04/11/22 Data File: 204132-03.063 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: AR 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 4.89 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: TP2-8’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/11/22 Lab ID: 204132-04 
Date Analyzed: 04/11/22 Data File: 204132-04.064 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: AR 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 3.41 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: TP3-4’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/11/22 Lab ID: 204132-05 
Date Analyzed: 04/11/22 Data File: 204132-05.065 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: AR 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 3.85 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: TP3-9’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/11/22 Lab ID: 204132-06 
Date Analyzed: 04/11/22 Data File: 204132-06.066 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: AR 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 3.66 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: TP4-3’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/11/22 Lab ID: 204132-07 
Date Analyzed: 04/11/22 Data File: 204132-07.067 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: AR 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 5.14 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: TP4-8’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/11/22 Lab ID: 204132-08 
Date Analyzed: 04/11/22 Data File: 204132-08.068 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: AR 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 3.38 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: TP5-10’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/11/22 Lab ID: 204132-09 
Date Analyzed: 04/11/22 Data File: 204132-09.071 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: AR 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 3.54 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: TP6-10’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/11/22 Lab ID: 204132-10 
Date Analyzed: 04/11/22 Data File: 204132-10.072 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: AR 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 3.67 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: TP7-10’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/11/22 Lab ID: 204132-11 
Date Analyzed: 04/11/22 Data File: 204132-11.073 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: AR 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 4.01 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: TP8-6’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/11/22 Lab ID: 204132-12 
Date Analyzed: 04/11/22 Data File: 204132-12.074 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: AR 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 3.23 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: Method Blank Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: NA Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/11/22 Lab ID: I2-276 mb 
Date Analyzed: 04/11/22 Data File: I2-276 mb.051 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: AR 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead <1 
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260D Dual Acquisition LL 
 
Client Sample ID: TP1-10’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/13/22 Lab ID: 204132-02 1/0.25 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/22 Data File: 041333.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS13 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: WE 
 
  Lower Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 84 118 
Toluene-d8 101 86 117 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 90 112 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.001 
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.002 
Benzene <0.001 
Toluene 0.0027 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.005 
Ethylbenzene 0.0014 
Total Xylenes 0.010 
Naphthalene <0.005 
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260D Dual Acquisition LL 
 
Client Sample ID: TP2-8’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/13/22 Lab ID: 204132-04 1/0.25 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/22 Data File: 041334.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS13 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: WE 
 
  Lower Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 84 118 
Toluene-d8 102 86 117 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 90 112 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.001 
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.002 
Benzene <0.001 
Toluene 0.0032 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.005 
Ethylbenzene <0.001 
Total Xylenes <0.003 
Naphthalene <0.005 
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260D Dual Acquisition LL 
 
Client Sample ID: TP3-4’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 04/11/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/13/22 Lab ID: 204132-05 1/0.25 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/22 Data File: 041335.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS13 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: WE 
 
  Lower Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 84 118 
Toluene-d8 94 86 117 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 90 112 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.001 
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.002 
Benzene <0.001 
Toluene 0.0026 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.005 
Ethylbenzene <0.001 
Total Xylenes <0.003 
Naphthalene <0.005 
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260D Dual Acquisition LL 
 
Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: Not Applicable Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
Date Extracted: 04/13/22 Lab ID: 02-0775 mb 1/0.25 
Date Analyzed: 04/13/22 Data File: 041308.D 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: GCMS13 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: WE 
 
  Lower Upper 
Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit: 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 84 118 
Toluene-d8 101 86 117 
4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 90 112 
 
 Concentration 
Compounds: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Hexane <0.25 
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.001 
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <0.002 
Benzene <0.001 
Toluene <0.001 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.005 
Ethylbenzene <0.001 
Total Xylenes <0.003 
Naphthalene <0.005 
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Date of Report:  04/18/22 
Date Received:  04/11/22 
Project:  Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, 

 XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE  
USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx  

 
Laboratory Code:  204147-07 (Duplicate)
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

Sample 
 Result 

(Wet Wt) 

Duplicate 
Result 

(Wet Wt) 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Benzene mg/kg (ppm) <0.02 <0.02 nm 
Toluene mg/kg (ppm) <0.02 <0.02 nm 
Ethylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) <0.02 <0.02 nm 
Xylenes mg/kg (ppm) <0.06 <0.06 nm 
Gasoline mg/kg (ppm) <5 <5 nm 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Benzene mg/kg (ppm) 0.5 89 69-120 
Toluene mg/kg (ppm) 0.5 89 70-117 
Ethylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 0.5 90 65-123 
Xylenes mg/kg (ppm) 1.5 89 66-120 
Gasoline mg/kg (ppm) 20 90 71-131 
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Date of Report:  04/18/22 
Date Received:  04/11/22 
Project:  Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

 
Laboratory Code:  204130-01 (Matrix Spike)  
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Sample 
Result 

(Wet Wt) 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery 

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 102 110 73-135 8 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 104 74-139 
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Date of Report:  04/18/22 
Date Received:  04/11/22 
Project:  Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  
FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES  

FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 6020B  
 
 
Laboratory Code:  204132-02  (Matrix Spike) 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Sample 
Result 

(Wet wt) 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery 

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Lead mg/kg (ppm) 50 4.05  87  91 75-125  4 
 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting  

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Lead mg/kg (ppm) 50  96 80-120 
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Date of Report:  04/18/22 
Date Received:  04/11/22 
Project:  Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 204132 
 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260D 

 
Laboratory Code:  204162-01 (Matrix Spike) 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Sample 
Result 

(Wet wt) 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery 

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Hexane mg/kg (ppm) 1 <0.25 79  65  10-137 19 
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) mg/kg (ppm) 1 <0.05 92  87  21-145 6 
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) mg/kg (ppm) 1 <0.05 84  78  12-160 7 
Benzene mg/kg (ppm) 1 <0.03 80  73  29-129 9 
Toluene mg/kg (ppm) 1 <0.05 93  80  35-130 15 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) mg/kg (ppm) 1 <0.05 95  84  28-142 12 
Ethylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 1 <0.05 95  81  32-137 16 
Total Xylenes mg/kg (ppm) 3 <0.15 94 82 34-136 14 
Naphthalene mg/kg (ppm) 1 <0.05 106  87  14-157 20 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Hexane mg/kg (ppm) 1 100  43-142 
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) mg/kg (ppm) 1 109  60-123 
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) mg/kg (ppm) 1 101  56-135 
Benzene mg/kg (ppm) 1 96  71-118 
Toluene mg/kg (ppm) 1 112  66-126 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) mg/kg (ppm) 1 115  74-132 
Ethylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 1 115  64-123 
Total Xylenes mg/kg (ppm) 3 113  78-122 
Naphthalene mg/kg (ppm) 1 123  63-140 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may not 
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be 
meaningful. 

 

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits. 
 

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis. 
 

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank. 
 

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of control 
limits.  Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis. 
 

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.  
 

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration 
is an estimate. 
 

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits.  The 
reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
  

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of the 
RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.  
The value reported should be considered an estimate. 

  

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range.  The value reported is an 
estimate.   
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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Vineta Mills, M.S. fbi@isomedia.com 
Eric Young, B.S. www.friedmanandbruya.com 

 
 
 
 
May 11, 2022 
 
 
 
Sean Donnan, Project Manager 
Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
19019 36th Ave W, Suite E 
Lynnwood, WA 98036 
 
Dear Mr Donnan: 
 
Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on May 4, 2022 from 
the Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 205052 project.  There are 14 pages included in this report.  
Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days, or as 
directed by the Chain of Custody document.  If you would like us to return your 
samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please contact us as soon as 
possible. 
 
We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 
should have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Michael Erdahl 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures 
c:  Kaelin Newman, Elizabeth Cobb 
ZGA0511R.DOC 
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CASE NARRATIVE 
This case narrative encompasses samples received on May 4, 2022 by Friedman & 
Bruya, Inc. from the Zipper Geo Associates, LLC Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 205052 project.  
Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below. 
 
Laboratory ID Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
205052 -01 UST-NSW-7.5' 
205052 -02 UST-ESW-7.5' 
205052 -03 UST-SSW-7.5' 
205052 -04 UST-WSW-7.5' 
205052 -05 UST-B1-10.5' 
205052 -06 UST-B2-10' 
 
 
 
All quality control requirements were acceptable. 
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Date of Report:  05/11/22 
Date Received:  05/04/22 
Project:  Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 205052 
Date Extracted:  05/06/22 
Date Analyzed:  05/09/22 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, 

 XYLENES AND TPH AS GASOLINE 
USING METHODS 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx  

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 

 
   Ethyl Total Gasoline Surrogate 
Sample ID Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID      (Limit 50-150) 
 
UST-NSW-7.5’ <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 81 
205052-01 
 

UST-ESW-7.5’ <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 99 
205052-02 
 

UST-SSW-7.5’ <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 99 
205052-03 
 

UST-WSW-7.5’ <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 99 
205052-04 
 

UST-B1-10.5’ <0.02 0.040 <0.02 <0.06 <5 98 
205052-05 
 

UST-B2-10’ <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 99 
205052-06 
 
 

Method Blank <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 <5 99 
02-905 MB  
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Date of Report:  05/11/22 
Date Received:  05/04/22 
Project:  Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 205052 
Date Extracted:  05/04/22 
Date Analyzed:  05/04/22 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  

DIESEL AND RESIDUAL RANGE 
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 

 
 Surrogate 
Sample ID Diesel Range Motor Oil Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (C25-C36) (Limit 48-168) 
 
UST-NSW-7.5’ <50  <250  92 
205052-01 
 

UST-ESW-7.5’ <50  <250  88 
205052-02 
 

UST-SSW-7.5’ 100 x 750  92 
205052-03 
 

UST-WSW-7.5’ <50  <250  92 
205052-04 
 

UST-B1-10.5’ <50  <250  89 
205052-05 
 

UST-B2-10’ <50  <250  92 
205052-06 
 
 

Method Blank <50 <250 90 
02-1063 MB  
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: UST-NSW-7.5’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 05/04/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 205052 
Date Extracted: 05/05/22 Lab ID: 205052-01 
Date Analyzed: 05/06/22 Data File: 205052-01.084 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 16.4 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: UST-ESW-7.5’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 05/04/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 205052 
Date Extracted: 05/05/22 Lab ID: 205052-02 
Date Analyzed: 05/06/22 Data File: 205052-02.091 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 7.36 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: UST-SSW-7.5’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 05/04/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 205052 
Date Extracted: 05/05/22 Lab ID: 205052-03 
Date Analyzed: 05/06/22 Data File: 205052-03.092 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 28.6 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: UST-WSW-7.5’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 05/04/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 205052 
Date Extracted: 05/05/22 Lab ID: 205052-04 
Date Analyzed: 05/06/22 Data File: 205052-04.093 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 9.46 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: UST-B1-10.5’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 05/04/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 205052 
Date Extracted: 05/05/22 Lab ID: 205052-05 
Date Analyzed: 05/06/22 Data File: 205052-05.094 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 6.97 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: UST-B2-10’ Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: 05/04/22 Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 205052 
Date Extracted: 05/05/22 Lab ID: 205052-06 
Date Analyzed: 05/06/22 Data File: 205052-06.095 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead 4.82 
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Analysis For Total Metals By EPA Method 6020B 
 
Client ID: Method Blank Client: Zipper Geo Associates, LLC 
Date Received: NA Project: Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 205052 
Date Extracted: 05/05/22 Lab ID: I2-334 mb 
Date Analyzed: 05/05/22 Data File: I2-334 mb.047 
Matrix: Soil Instrument: ICPMS2 
Units: mg/kg (ppm) Dry Weight Operator: SP 
 
 Concentration 
Analyte: mg/kg (ppm) 
 
Lead <1 
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Date of Report:  05/11/22 
Date Received:  05/04/22 
Project:  Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 205052 
 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, 

 XYLENES, AND TPH AS GASOLINE  
USING EPA METHOD 8021B AND NWTPH-Gx  

 
Laboratory Code:  205064-04 (Duplicate)
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

Sample 
Result 

(Wet Wt) 

Duplicate 
Result 

(Wet Wt) 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Benzene mg/kg (ppm) <0.02 <0.02 nm 
Toluene mg/kg (ppm) <0.02 <0.02 nm 
Ethylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) <0.02 <0.02 nm 
Xylenes mg/kg (ppm) <0.06 <0.06 nm 
Gasoline mg/kg (ppm) <5 <5 nm 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Benzene mg/kg (ppm) 0.5 92 69-120 
Toluene mg/kg (ppm) 0.5 92 70-117 
Ethylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 0.5 96 65-123 
Xylenes mg/kg (ppm) 1.5 93 66-120 
Gasoline mg/kg (ppm) 20 130 71-131 
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Date of Report:  05/11/22 
Date Received:  05/04/22 
Project:  Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 205052 
 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS  
DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx  

 
Laboratory Code:  205052-01 (Matrix Spike)  
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Sample 
Result 

(Wet Wt) 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery 

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000  67 105 111 73-135 6 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 108 74-139 
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Date of Report:  05/11/22 
Date Received:  05/04/22 
Project:  Cle Elum 2577, F&BI 205052 
 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  
FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES  

FOR TOTAL METALS USING EPA METHOD 6020B  
 
Laboratory Code:  205054-02 x5  (Matrix Spike) 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Sample 
Result 

(Wet wt) 

Percent 
Recovery 

MS 

Percent 
Recovery 

MSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Lead mg/kg (ppm) 50 <5  92  91 75-125  1 
 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample 
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting  

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Lead mg/kg (ppm) 50  94 80-120 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may not 
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for the analyte were outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

cf - The sample was centrifuged prior to analysis. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits were raised and surrogate recoveries may not be 
meaningful. 

 

dv - Insufficient sample volume was available to achieve normal reporting limits. 
 

f - The sample was laboratory filtered prior to analysis. 
 

fb - The analyte was detected in the method blank. 
 

fc - The analyte is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of control 
limits.  Variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

hs - Headspace was present in the container used for analysis. 
 

ht – The analysis was performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of control limits due to sample matrix effects.  
 

j - The analyte concentration is reported below the lowest calibration standard.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration 
is an estimate. 
 

jl - The laboratory control sample(s) percent recovery and/or RPD were out of control limits.  The 
reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
  

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the analyte is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of the 
RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc - The sample was received with incorrect preservation or in a container not approved by the method.  
The value reported should be considered an estimate. 

  

ve - The analyte response exceeded the valid instrument calibration range.  The value reported is an 
estimate.   
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
 
 





Department Decision 
Recommendation

G&W Oil & Wood, FSID 4658443
December 13, 2012



Department Decision Recommendation 

Site: G&W Oil & Wood FSID#4658443 CITY: Cle Elum County: Kittitas 

In keeping with the requirement of WAC 173-340-310 (5) I recommend that this site 
receive a No Further Action (NFA). 

Supporting Criteria: 

A UST Site Assessment Report, June 28, 1999 details the removal of two UST's [6K 
gasoline ahd 12K diesel], closure in place of two UST's [capacity not stated] partially 
under an existing building, and removal of related piping and pumps/dispensers. 

The construction activities occurred during May 1999. The in-place closure of the USTs 
had limited soil sampling conducted to verify that contamination was not present. 
Groundwater was not encountered in any excavation to a final excavated depth of 12 
feet. All confirmatory sampling from the tank removal, piping/dispensers, and closed-in­
place tanks indicated concentrations below current MTCA cleanup levels. 

An additional cleanup for another site on the property occurred in 2008. This cleanup 
receiv:ed a No Further Action in 2010 after demonstrating both soil and groundwater 
below cleanup levels. Based on the lack of groundwater contamination, it can be 
reasonably concluded that the 1999 closed-in-place tanks did not leak significantly to 
warrant additional cleanup actions. 

This Department Decision Recommendation should be reviewed and re-evaluated 
based on any new information about this site. 

<_,,.,� ... --�,.,..-.�,..-�___,,-
Investigator( s) -�=---...,,_--=-_ __,,__""---r.=-"=------'-'Me....:::o;...a.., �_,.-_111__..,� 

□ATE: <bee 2012.c 

YOOJ1�. :&01,/r1.f 
Section Manager 



NFA Opinion Letter
Pacific Pride Card Lock, FSID 4658443, VCP CE0332

November 8, 2010



STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 

15 W Yakima Ave, Ste 200 • Yakima, WA 98902-3452 • (509) 575-2490 

November 8, 2010 

Mr. Jeff James 
James Oil Company 
666 Griffin A venue 
Enumclaw, WA 98022 

Re: No Further Action at the following Site: 

• Site Name: Pacific Pride (fotmerly G&W Oil and Wood Inc.) 
• Site Address: 903 West 1 st

, Cle Elum, WA 98922 
• Facility/Site ID: 4658443
• VCP Project#: CE0332

Dear Mr. James: 

The Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) received your request for an opinion on 
your independent cleanup of the Pacific Pride, Facility #4658443 (Site). This letter provides our 
opinion. We are providing this opinion under the authority of the Model Toxics Control Act 
(MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW. 

Issue Presented and Opinion 

Is further remedial action necessary to clean up contamination at the Site? 

NO. Ecology has determined that no further remedial action is necessary to clean 
up contamination at the Site. 

This opinion is based on an analysis of whether the remedial action meets the substantive require­
ments of MTCA, Chapter 70.105D RCW, and it's implementing regulations, Chapter 173-340 
WAC ( collectively "substantive requirements of MTCA"). The analysis is provided below. 

Description of the Site 

This opinion applies only to the Sites described below. The Site is defined by the nature and 
extent of contamination associated with the following release: 
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James Oil Company 
November 8, 2010 
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• Petroleum hydrocarbons (Diesel and Heavy Oil) into the Site's soil as depicted in enclosure
A and reported in Final Cleanup Report, Pacific Pride Fueling Facility. DLH Environmental
Consulting, July 29, 2010.

A detailed description and diagram of the Site, as cunently known to Ecology, is contained in the 
Final Cleanup Report, Pacific Pride Fueling Facility. DLH Environmental Consulting, July 29, 
2010. 

Please note that a parcel of real property can be affected by multiple sites. At this time, a second 
site is located on this parcel and described in Site Assessment Report: Underground Storage 
Tank Removal & Soil Remediation, Assessment and Remediation Consulting Services (ARCS), 
June 28, 1999. This site has not received a No Futther Action from Ecology and was not 
reviewed as part of this VCP application. 

Basis for the Opinion 

This opinion is based on the information contained in the following documents: 

1. Soil Boring and Groundwater Sampling Report, F01mer Pacific Pride Fueling Station,
903 1st Street West, Cle Elum, WA 98922, White Shield, Inc., August 22, 2008

2. Soil Boring and Groundwater Sampling Report, F01mer Pacific Pride Fueling Station,
903 1 st Street West, Cle Elum, WA 98922, White Shield, Inc., November 30, 2009

3. Final Cleanup Report, Pacific Pride Fueling Station, Half-Acre Po1tion of Kittitas County
Parcel #263835, 903 W. 1 st Street West, Cle Elum, WA 98922, DLR Environmental
Consulting, July 29, 2010

These documents are kept at the Central Regional Office of Ecology (CRO) for review by 
appointment only. You can make an appointment by calling the CRO resource contact, Roger 
Johnson, at 509-454-7658. 

This opinion is void if any of the infmmation contained in those documents is materially false or 
misleading. 

Analysis of the Cleanup 

Ecology has concluded that no further remedial action is necessary to clean up contamination 
at the Site. That conclusion is based on the following analysis: 









Final Cleanup Report
Pacific Pride Fueling Facility

903 W. 1st Street, Cle Elum, WA
prepared by DLH Environmental Consulting
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( . 
FINAL CLEANUP REPORT 

PACIFIC PRIDE FUELING FACILITY 
HALF-ACRE PORTION OF KITTITAS COUNTY PARCEL# 263835 

903 w. 15T STREET 
CLE ELUM, WASHINGTON 98922 

SUBMITTED TO: 

JEFF JAMES 
JAMES OIL COMPANY 
666 GRIFFIN AVENUE 

ENUMCLAW, WASHINGTON 98022 

REDBY: ~ 

-r 
DLH ENVIRONMENTAL CONSUL TING 

2400 NW 80TH STREET 
PMB 114 

SEATTLE, \AfASHINGTON 98117 

JULY 29, 2010 

RECEIVED 

AUG 3o 2010 

DEPARTMEITT Of ECOLOGY -CENTML REGIONAL OfflCE 
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James Oil Company/ Estate of Wayne A. Hill 
Final Cleanup Report 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

July 29, 2010 
Page 1 of 8 

The subject site (referred to in this report as the "Site") is identified as an approximate 
½ acre area in the center of property currently owned by the Estate of Wayne A. Hill. 
James Oil leased the "Site" from on or about November 24, 1988 through September 
30, 2009. The Estate of Wayne A. Hill property is identified as a 3.39 acre parcel 
located at 903 W. 1st Street in Cle Elum, Washington. According to the Kittitas County 
Assessor's office, the parcel number for the Hill property is #263835, and is legally 
described as: SEC. 27; TWP. 20; RGE. 15; PTN. NE1/4 SW1/4 & PTN. NW1/4 SW1/4 
(PTN SURVEY B30/P203) PTN VAC RANGER STATION RD (ORD 1194). 

The Pacific Pride fueling facility was constructed in 1999 as a cooperative effort of 
James Oil Company, Inc. and Wayne A. Hill. The "Site" was constructed in late1998. 
The fueling facility consisted of two above ground fuel storage tanks (AST's), 
dispensers, turbines, monitoring equipment, TLS, Pacific Pride Fuel Controller, a 
canopy and various piping and electrical equipment associated with the fueling process. 

According to Mr. James all of the above ground equipment including the AST's, 
turbines, dispensers, TLS, Pacific Pride Fuel Controller, and above ground piping and 
electrical was owned by James Oil Company. Also, according to Mr. James, Wayne 
Hill, (now the Estate of Wayne A. Hill), purchased and owned all below ground piping 
and electrical, sumps, islands, canopy, and fueling slabs. 

James Oil's use of the "Site" terminated at the end of September 2009. According to 
Jeff James, the above ground equipment, owned by James Oil, was removed in the first 
ten days of October 2009 by James Oil. The Estate owned property was removed in 
April 2010. James Oil and the Estate are now working cooperatively to clean up the 
site and receive and NFA letter. 

On November 5, 2007, White Shield, Inc. (WSI) was retained to conduct a site visit at 
903 W. 1st Street in Cle Elum, Washington with Ms. Renee Hill, Trustee for the Wayne 
A. Hill estate (property owner). Subsequently, WSI was retained in 2008 and 2009 to 
collect soil and water samples to assess the potential of hydrocarbon releases 
associated with the Pacific Pride Fueling Facility. The characterization of the soil 
documented in the WSI reports (Appendices E and F) indicated that diesel/heavy oil in 
the soil was confirmed above the current MTCA limits of 2000 ppm. Detailed 
information with regard to site information, .soil sample locations, and subsurface soil 
conditions can be found in the WSI reports located in the above-mentioned appendices 
of this report. 

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION/SCOPE OF WORK 

The scope of work for this project consisted of overseeing the removal of a concrete 
pad located on the "Site"; the removal of remaining fuel product piping, vent lines, and 
other fueling facility materials located underneath the concrete pad; the removal of 
confirmed impacted soil; and the investigation of stained soil areas adjacent to the 
concrete pad that were discovered during previous studies. DLH Environmental 
Consulting (DLH) was retained by James Oil Company (property lessee) to provide 
oversite of the afore mentioned tasks and to collect the required soil samples during 
initial excavation and to collect confirmational soil samples once the impacted soils 
were removed. DLH was responsible for taking all soil samples to the project laboratory 
for analysis. The project laboratory was Friedman & Bruya, Inc. located in Seattle, 
Washington. 

In addition to the work conducted by DLH, a representative of Pacific Groundwater 
Group (PGG) was onsite during this project on behalf of the property owner Estate of 
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Wayne A Hill. PGG also took soil samples for analysis and has provided that 
information in Appendix G. 

3.0 "SITE" CONDITIONS 

The "Site" consists of a leveled area north of W. 1st Street. It consists of a large 
concrete pad surrounded by a mixture of asphalt and gravel access roads on the north, 
south and east, and graveled and relatively leveled property on the west where the 
former ASTs were located. There is a cemetery to the northwest, a few 
buildings/garages to the east, a logging company equipment storage yard to the west, 
and an on-ramp to Interstate 1-90 located directly south. The vacant buildings/garages 
to the east and the logging company equipment storage yard to the west are on the 
Estate of Wayne A Hill property. The property and surrounding topography slope gently 
south/southeast toward the Yakima river. The property is approximately 2000 feet 
above sea level. 

Prior to the decommissioning of the fueling facility in September 2009 there was a large 
canopy covering the concrete pad. The canopy was removed as a part of the 
decommissioning but the concrete footings that held the canopy were left in place 
underneath the concrete pad. During the removal of impacted soils the southern 
concrete footing was removed. 

3.1 "Site" Soils 

"Site" soils are basically described as a mixture of brownish sands and gravels with 
some silt. In several areas, there was dark reddish silty soil, and in other areas there 
were indications of fill materials such as old wood, wood chips, and other debris. More 
detailed soil data can be found in the White Shield, Inc. reports located in Appendices F 
and G and as documented by PGG In Appendix G. 

3.2 Groundwater 

Groundwater information noted in previous WSI reports (Appendix E and F) indicate 
that groundwater could be approximately 30 feet below ground level and flow direction 
could be toward the Yakima River located approximately 3/8 mile to the southeast. 

Groundwater samples were collected from 2- temporary wells on October 29, 2009 by 
both White Shield, Inc. and DLH (see Appendix F). Results of that study indicated that 
gasoline, BTEX, and diesel were not detected above the laboratory reporting limits. No 
groundwater was encountered during the excavation activities of this current project. 

3.3 Removal Activities 

On April 27, 2010, both DLH Environmental Consulting and Pacific Groundwater Group 
representatives were onsite to conduct "Site" removal activities. Demolition and soil 
excavation services were provided by a HAZWOPER - trained excavator operator. The 
concrete pad was removed and soil was excavated starting at the north side of the 
concrete pad area, then along the west side of the concrete pad area. Both of these 
areas were noted in the former WSI reports as being suspected of having hydrocarbon 
contamination (stained soil and stains on the concrete pad). Once those areas had 
been excavated and soil samples collected for analysis, we proceeded to remove the 
soil in and around the former fuel dispenser locations and the associated product lines. 
All fueling system equipment had been removed from the ground up prior to this scope 
of work. What materials remained were underneath the concrete pad. Fuel dispensers 
had been removed only to the top of the concrete and therefore the spill buckets and 
product piping were still in place. 
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Green "Environ" flexible product piping was found under the concrete pad area still 
attached to the remaining fuel dispenser system. This is a double-walled product and 
was found to contain small amounts of free product (diesel). The free product was 
found contained in the secondary (interstitial) containment, which could possibly 
indicate that the product lines had failed. This free product, approximately 2-3 gallons, 
was disposed of in 55-gallon drums located onsite that had been formerly used for soil 
cuttings during drilling activities. Also at this time, all of the soil in the 55-gallon drums 
was emptied into a dump truck along with other excavated materials for disposal. 

The soil around these product pipes, including pea gravel used as backfill, was also 
removed and disposed of. During the rest of the day and the following day (April 28, 
2010) soil was continually removed, loaded into dump trucks, and transported to 
CEMEX soil facility in Everett, WA. 

After the initial impacted areas were dug out, sampled, and analyzed and after analysis 
was received from the project laboratory, additional soil was removed on May 18, 2010. 
The main area of concern at that time was diesel-impacted soil in and around the 
southern concrete canopy footing. A fuel dispenser had been located north of this 
footing and if the dispenser or product lines associated with this dispenser leaked and 
the sump failed, it is likely that the leaking product would come into contact with this 
concrete footing and migrate downward along the footing. The bottom of the footing 
was approximately 9 -10 feet below ground level. The footing was removed and 
properly disposed of (see Appendix D) and soil was continually excavated in and 
around this area until confirmational soil sampling was completed. 

For the purpose of this report the "Site" is divided into the following four areas. Please 
refer to the figures in Appendix A to see area locations. 

• Area A: the northern portion of the "Site" 
• Area B: the western portion of the "Site" 
• Area C: the south-central portion of the "Site" (this is where most of the impacted soil 

was removed surrounding a large concrete canopy footing) 
• Area D: the southeast portion of the "Site". 

3.4 Hydrocarbon Testing 

Soil samples were collected for the analysis of both NWTPH-Dx, NWTPH-Gx and 
BTEX. However, the chromatograms generated from the NWTPH-Dx analysis 
indicated that no gasoline or BTEX was present, and therefore the samples were not 
analyzed for gasoline or BTEX. All EPA-established sample-handling protocols, 
including chain of custody procedures, were observed during the course of the project. 

The following three tables document the soil sampling and analysis. Refer to the figures 
located in Appendix A for additional data and sample locations. 
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Soil Samples Collected on 4/27/2010 -Analytical Results 

SAMPLE# SAMPLE LOCATION ANALYSIS RESULTS 
Refer to drawings located in In parts per million (ppm) 
Appendix A. Discrete samples unless noted 

unless otherwise noted 

42710-01 Area A: composite sample along NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50 
northwest corner of excavation Heavy oil <250 
area, 1.5 ft bgl 

42710-02 Area A: 2-3 fl southwest of NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50 
sample # 01, 2 ft bgl Heavy oil < 250 

42710-03 Area A: composite sample along NWTPH-Dx Diesel 1,300 
the northeast corner of the Heavy oil 4,500 
excavated area, 2 ft bgl 

42710---04 Area A: south of sample # 03, 3.5 NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50 
ft bgl Heavy oil < 250 

42710---05 Area B: 5 ft east of the western NWTPH-Dx Diesel 1,700 
edge of the area, 7 ft bgl. East of Heavy oil <250 
sample#-06 

42710-06 Area B: sidewall sample 3 ft bgl. NWTPH-Dx Diesel 3,200 
On the western edge of the site Heavy oil < 250 
area 

Stock 1 Area A: composite stockpiled NWTPH-Dx Diesel 1,200 
soils generated during excavation Heavy oil <250 
activities from samples 01 , 02, 
03, and 04 

Stock 2 Area B: composite stockpiled NWTPH-Dx Diesel 3,700 
soils generated during excavation Heavy oil < 250 
activities from samples 05 and 06 

NWTPH = Washington Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon 
Dx Hydrocarbon identification for diesel and motor oil range C1 O-C36 
None Detected < 50 ppm (diesel range), < 250 ppm (motor oil range) 
bgl = below ground level 
MTCA Cleanup for Diesel and Heavy Oil is 2000 ppm 
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Soil Samples Collected on 4/28/2010-Analytical Results 

SAMPLE# SAMPLE LOCATION ANALYSIS RESULTS 
Refer to drawings located in in parts per million (ppm) 
Appendix A. Discrete samples unless noted 
unless otherwise noted 

42810-07 Area C: below concrete canopy NWTPH-Dx Diesel 90 
footing, 9 ft bgl Heavy oil < 250 

42810-08 Area D: composite sidewall NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50 
sample, 2 ft bgl, after minor Heavy oil < 250 

excavation 

42810-09 Area C: below canopy footing , 13 NWTPH-Dx Diesel 4,400 
ft br:il Heavy oil < 250 

42810-10 Area C: north sidewall NWTPH-Dx Diesel 400 
Heavy oil <250 • 

42810-11 Area C: west sidewall, 12 ft bgl NWTPH-Dx Diesel 750 
Heavvoil < 250 

42810-12 Area C: east sidewall, 12 ft bgl NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50 
Heavy oil <250 

42810-13 Area C: south sidewall, 13 ft bgl NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50 
Heavy oil <250 

stock 3 Area C: composite sample of soil NWTPH-Dx Diesel 320 
excavated from Area C Heavy oil 590 

42810-14 Area C: bottom of excavation- NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50 
sidewall sample (eastern 
portion), 13 ft br:il 

Heavy oil <250 

42810-15 Area B: south sidewall sample NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50 
after excavation, 4 ft bgl. Heavy oil <250 

NWTPH Washington Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon 
Dx = Hydrocarbon Identification for diesel and motor oil range C1 0-C36 
None Detected < 50 ppm (diesel range ), < 250 ppm (motor oil range) 
bgl = below ground level 
MTCA Cleanup for Diesel and Heavy Oil is 2000 ppm 
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Final Confirmational Soil Samples Collected on 5/18/2010 -Analytical Results 

SAMPLE# SAMPLE LOCATION ANALYSIS RESULTS 
Refer to drawings located in in parts per milllon (ppm) 
Appendix A. Discrete samples unless noted 
unless otherwise noted 

51810-16 Area C: bottom of excavation, 17 NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50 
ft bgl Heavy oil < 250 

51810-17 Area C: west sidewall of NWTPH-Dx Diesel 500 
excavation, 14 ft bgl Heavy oil < 250 

51810-18 Area C: south sidewall of NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50 
excavation, 13 ft bgl Heavy oil < 250 

51810-19 Area C: east sidewall of NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50 
excavation, 14 ft bgl Heavy oil <250 

51810-20 Area C: bottom of excavation- NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50 
sidewall sample on southeast 
corner of excavation, 14 ft bgl 

Heavy oil <250 

51810-21 Area C: north sidewall of NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50 
excavation, 14 ft bgl Heavy oil < 250 

51810-22 Area D: sidewall sample on NWTPH-Dx Diesel 96 
southeast side excavation, 2 ft Heavy oil 400 
bgl, after over-excavation of 
stained area 

51810-23 Area B: west sidewall sample of NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50 
Area B after over-excavation, 7 ft Heavy oil < 250 
bgl 

51810-24 Area A: material under asphalt on NWTPH-Dx Diesel 190 
north side of Area A, after over- Heavy oil 470 
excavation 

51810-25 Area A: material under sample NWTPH-Dx Diesel 2700 * 
#24 on north side of Area A, after 

Heavy oil 5600 * over-excavation 

51810-26 Area A: material under sample NWTPH-Dx Diesel < 50 
#25 on north side of Area A, after 
over-excavation 

Heavy oil < 250 

NWTPH = Washington Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon 
Dx Hydrocarbon identification for diesel and motor oil range C10-C36 
None Detected = < 50 ppm (diesel range ), < 250 ppm (motor oil range) 
bgl below ground level 
MTCA Cleanup for Diesel and Heavy O11 ls 2000 ppm 

* A duplicate sample of this material was collected and analyzed by PGG and found to be below cleanup 
levels (Appendix G). 
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Based on laboratory analysis of the soil samples collected during this project, diesel 
and heavy oil impacted soil associated with the James Oil Company - Pacific Pride 
Fueling Facility "Site" has been removed and properly disposed of. Specifically the 
"Site" is identified as the approximate ½ acre area in the center of property currently 
owned by Estate of Wayne A Hill. And, the Estate's property is identified as a 3.39 acre 
parcel located at 903 W. 1st Street in Cle Elum, Washington. According to the Kittitas 
County Assessors office, the parcel number for the Hill property is #263835 and is 
described as being in the Northeast 1/4, Southwest 1/4, Section 27, Township 20 North, 
Range 15 East. 

The following materials were removed from the "Site": 

♦ Diesel-impacted soil: 1066.97 tons of diesel-impacted soil were disposed of at 
CEMEX soil remediation facility located in Everett, Washington. This included soil 
cuttings from previous studies that had been stored in 55-gallon steel drums. Once 
the soil from the drums was removed, the drums were disposed of at ICS-WA 
located in Seattle, Washington. NOTE: The impacted soil contained both Diesel 
and Heavy oil range hydrocarbons. 

♦ Diesel- impacted concrete: One diesel-impacted concrete footing was disposed of 
at the Kittitas solid waste facility in Ellensburg, Washington. 

♦ Non-impacted concrete: Concrete from the concrete pad located at the "Site" was 
disposed of at the Kittitas solid waste facility in Ellensburg, Washington. 

♦ PVC product lines and miscellaneous construction debris associated with the fueling 
system were either removed and taken to the local dump or re-used by Jeff James at 
another fueling facility. 

Stained concrete and soil noted in previous WSI reports have been excavated and 
impacted soils and impacted concrete have been removed and properly disposed. Any 
stained soil or concrete outside of the "Site" area is beyond the scope of, and exempt 
from, this study and report. 

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the conclusions that all of the hydrocarbon impacted soil associated with the 
James Oil Company I Estate of Wayne A Hill - Pacific Pride Fueling Facility "Site" as 
identified in this report has been removed and no recommendations will be made at this 
time. 

6.0 LIMITATIONS 

This report has been prepared for specific application to this project in a manner 
consistent with the level of care and skill normally exercised by members of the 
environmental science profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the 
area. DLH Environmental Consulting shall not be responsible for conditions or 
consequences arising from relevant facts that were withheld, concealed, or not fully 
disclosed at the time this evaluation was performed. 

Recommendations and conclusions contained in this report are based on the evaluation 
of technical information made available and reviewed during the course of this survey. 

The findings, conclusions and recommendations stated in this report apply exclusively 
to the "Site" formerly leased by James Oil Company as indicated in the report and no 
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other areas of the Estate's property. This report in no way confirms that the Estate's 
property surrounding the "Site" is free of contamination. This report is solely based on 
field observations, soil sample collection, and analysis of the soil collected. Since the 
"Site" was a leased portion of a larger piece of property, this report in no way can be 
used for any other portions of the Estate of Wayne A Hill property. No other warranty, 
expressed or implied, is made concerning the professional conclusions or 
recommendations, except as specifically noted in this report. 

DLH Environmental Consulting has no control over the accuracy of information provided 
by outside consultants, contractors, and agencies and, therefore, disclaims 
responsibility for any inaccuracies incurred. The underlying philosophy in formulating 
the conclusions and recommendations was to reduce uncertainties regarding the 
property and pertaining to environmental hazards, to the degree possible. Therefore, 
the results of this assessment should be viewed as reasonably accurate estimates, 
given the project limitations of the existing environmental condition of the property. 

This report is for the exclusive use of James Oil Company, the Estate of Wayne A. Hill 
and their representatives and the Washington State Department of Ecology (WDOE) as 
necessary. If new information becomes available as a result of future site work, which 
may include excavations, borings, studies, etc., DLH Environmental Consulting 
reserves the right to reevaluate the conclusions of this report and to provide 
amendments as required. This report covers the soil removal activities that took place in 
April and May 2010. 
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James E. Bruya, Ph.b. 
Charlene Morrow, M.S. 
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. 
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. 
Kurt Johnson, B.S. 

May 4, 2010 

FRIEDMAN & BRUY A, INC. 

ENVIRONMENT AL CHEMISTS 

Donna Hewitt, Project Manager 
DLH Environmental Consulting 
2400 NW 80th St., 114 
Seattle, WA 98117-4449 

Dear Ms. Hewitt: 

3012 16th Avenue West 
Seattle, WA 98119-2029 

TEL: (206) 285-8282 
FAX: (206) 283-5044 

e-mail: fbi@isomedia .com 

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on April 27, 2010 from 
the James Oil, F&BI 004289 project. There are 4 pages included in this report. Any 
samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would 
like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please 
contact us as soon as possible. 

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have 
any questions. 

Sincerely, 

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

~~~ 
Michael Erdahl 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 
DLH0504R.DOC 



FRIEDMAN & BRUY A, INC. 

ENVIRONMENT AL CHEMISTS 

CASE NARRATIVE 
This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 27, 2010 by Friedman & 
Bruya, Inc. from the DLH Environmental Consulting James Oil, F&BI 004289 project. 
Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below. 

Laboratory ID 
004289-01 
004289-02 
004289-03 
004289-04 
004289-05 
004289-06 
004289-07 
004289-08 

DLH Environmental Consulting 
42710-01 
42710-02 
42710-03 
42710-04 
42710-05 
42710-06 
Stockl 
Stock2 

All quality control requirements were acceptable. 

1 



FRIEDMAN & BRUY A, INC. 

ENVIRONMENT AL CHEMISTS 

Date of Report: 05/04/10 
Date Received: 04/27/10 
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004289 
Date Extracted: 04/28/10 
Date Analyzed: 04/28/10 and 04/29/10 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS 

DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL 

Sample ID 
Laboratory ID 

42710-01 
004289-01 

42710-02 
004289-02 

42710-03 
004289-03 

42710-04 
004289-04 

42710-05 
004289-05 

42710-06 
004289-06 

Stockl 
004289-07 

Stock2 
004289-08 

Method Blank 
00-0626 MB 

USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx 
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 

Diesel Range Motor Oil Range 
(C10-C25) (C25-Cas) 

<50 <250 

<50 <250 

1,300 X 4,500 

<50 <250 

1,700 <250 

3,200 <250 

1,200 <250 

3,700 <250 

<50 <25_0 

2 

Surrogate 
(% Recovery} 
(Limit 50-150) 

92 

84 

94 

92 

88 

91 

93 

86 

86 



FRIEDMAN & BRUY A, INC. 

ENVIRONMENT AL CHEMISTS 

Date of Report: 05/04/10 
Date Received: 04/27 /10 
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004289 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS 

DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx 

Laboratory Code: 004303-06 (Matrix Spike) 

Reporting Spike 
Analyte Units Level 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample 

Analyte 
Diesel Extended 

Reporting 
Units 

mg/kg (ppm) 

Spike 
Level 
5,000 

(Wet wt) 
Sample 
Result 

<50 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 
93 

3 

Percent Percent 
Recovery Recovery 

MS 
101 

Acceptance 
Criteria 
79-144 

MSD 
94 

Acceptance 
Criteria 
63-146 

RPD 
(Limit 20) 

7 



FRIEDMAN & BRUY A, INC. 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not 
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 

Al -More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability. 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an 
estimate. 

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution. 

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may 
not be meaningful. 

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised 
accordingly. 

fb -Analyte present in the blank and the sample . 

fc - The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control 
limits. The variability 1s attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement. 

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the 
quantitation of the analyte. 

j -The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate. 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is 
an estimate. 

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported 
concentration should be considered an estimate. 

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The 
reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should 
be considered an estimate. 

le - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination. 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the 
RPD is not applicable. 

pc - The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be 
considered an estimate. 

pr - The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an 
estimate. 

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration 
range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte. 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. 
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James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 
Charlene Morrow, M.S. 
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. 
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. 
Kurt Johnson, B.S. 

May 6, 2010 

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

Donna Hewitt, Project Manager 
DLH Environmental Consulting 
2400 NW 80th St., 114 
Seattle, WA 98117-4449 

Dear Ms. Hewitt: 

3012 16th Avenue West 
Seattle, WA 98119-2029 

TEL: (206) 285-8282 
FAX: (206) 283-5044 

e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com 

Included is the amended report from the testing of material submitted on April 27, 
2010 from the James Oil, F&BI 004289 project. The sample chromatograms have been 
included, and the case narrative updated. 

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have 
any questions. 

Sincerely, 

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

~c:;;_~ 
Michael Erdahl 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 
DLH0504R.DOC 



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

ENVIRONMENT AL CHEMISTS 

CASE NARRATIVE 
This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 27, 2010 by Friedman & 
Bruya, Inc. from the DLR Environmental Consulting James Oil, F&BI 004289 project. 
Samples were logged in under the laboratory ID's listed below. 

Laboratory ID 
004289-01 
004289-02 
004289-03 

. 004289-04 
004289-05 
004289-06 
004289-07 
004289-08 

DLR Environmental Consulting 
42710-01 
42710-02 
42710-03 
42710-04 
42710-05 
42710-06 
Stockl 
Stock2 

No gasoline was seen in the diesel chromatograms. Per the chain of custody, the 
samples were not analyzed for NWTPR-Gx/8021B. 

All quality control requirements were acceptable. 
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

ENVIRONMENT AL CHEMISTS 

Date of Report: 05/04/10 
Date Received: 04/27/10 
Project: James Oil, F&BI 004289 
Date Extracted: 04/28/10 
Date Analyzed: 04/28/10 and 04/29/10 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS 

DIESEL AND MOTOR OIL 

Sample ID 
Laboratory ID 

42710-01 
004289-01 

42710-02 
004289-02 

42710-03 
004289-03 

42710-04 
004289-04 

42710-05 
004289-05 

42710-06 
004289-06 

Stockl 
004289-07 

Stock2 
004289-08 

Method Blank 
00-0626 MB 

USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx 
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 

Diesel Range Motor Oil Range 
(C10-C2s) (C2s-Ca6) 

<50 <250 

<50 <250 

1,300 X 4;500 

<50 <250 

1,700 <250 

3,200 <250 

1,200 <250 

3,700 <250 

<50 <250 

2 

Surrogate 
(% Recovery} 
(Limit 50-150) 

92 

84 

94 

92 

88 

91 

93 

86 
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Date of Report: 05/04/10 
Date Received: 04/27 /10 

FRIEDMAN & BRUY A, INC. 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

Project: James Oil, F&BI 004289 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS 

DIESEL EXTENDED USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx 

Laboratory Code: 004303-06 (Matrix Spike) 
(Wet wt) Percent Percent 

Reporting Spike Sample Recovery . Recovery Acceptance RPD 
Analyte Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20) 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 <50 101 94 63-146 7 

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample 
Percent 

Reporting Spike Recovery Acceptance 
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria 
Diesel Extended mg/kg (ppm) 5,000 93 79-144 
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Site Assessment Report: 
Underground Storage Tank Removal & Soil Remediation 

Pacific Pride Facility (G&W Oil and Wood, Inc.)
903 West First Street, Cle Ellum, WA

Assessment and Remediation Consulting Services (ARCS) 
June 28, 1999
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